platform to its large user base as a value-added service to increase user engagement and stickiness.
The Transactions aim to accelerate the growth of Dajie.com, which in return, would create new
opportunities for monetization through individual and organization subscriptions and target
advertising.

For the reasons explained above, the Directors consider that the Transactions are on normal
commercial terms that are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders
as a whole.

29

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
UPON COMPLETION

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
(assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement and up to the date of the Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares), are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion and the allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Longlink Capital Limited(1) 620,000,000 14.68% 620,000,000 14.39%
Baolink Capital Limited(1) 506,600,000 11.99% 506,600,000 11.75%
Xinhong Capital Limited(1) 566,666,670 13.42% 566,666,670 13.15%
Mr. Wu Zeyuan 1,280,000 0.03% 1,280,000 0.03%
Dr. Lee Kai-Fu 32,994,151 0.78% 32,994,151 0.77%
Kingkey Enterprise Holdings Limited(2) 418,324,680 9.90% 418,324,680 9.71%
Eastern Sun Enterprise Limited(3) 58,626,000 1.39% 58,626,000 1.36%
Mr. Chen Jiarong(4) 412,500 0.01% 412,500 0.01%
Ms. Liu Chenchen(4) 130,000 0.003% 130,000 0.003%
Offshore Vendors – – 85,739,105 1.99%
Other Public shareholders 2,019,008,190 47.80% 2,019,008,190 46.85%

Total 4,224,042,191 100% 4,309,781,296 100%

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the concert party agreement entered into by, among others, Mr. Cai Wensheng and Mr. Wu Zeyuan (including,
where applicable any entities directly or indirectly controlled by them that directly holds the Shares) on August 17, 2016,
the entire interest of Xinhong Capital Limited is held by Easy Prestige Limited, which is in turn held by Lion Trust
(Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. Wu Zeyuan. The entire interest of Baolink Capital Limited is held
by Mr. Cai Wensheng and the entire interest of Longlink Capital Limited is held by Longlink Limited, which is in turn held
by Lion Trust (Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. Cai Wensheng.

(2) Kingkey Enterprise Holdings Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chen Jiarong and 50% by Mr. Chen Jiajun.

(3) Eastern Sun Enterprise Limited is wholly-owned by Jubilee Prestige Investments Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by